

Nos. 18-72689 and 19-70490

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF PORTLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Makan Delrahim
Assistant Attorney General

Andrew C. Finch
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

Michael F. Murray
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Robert B. Nicholson
Adam D. Chandler
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
General Counsel

Jacob M. Lewis
Associate General Counsel

Sarah E. Citrin
Scott M. Noveck
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
445 12th Street SW
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Statutory Background.....	7
1. Section 253	8
2. Section 332(c)(7).....	9
B. Wireless Infrastructure “Shot Clocks”.....	10
C. Developments Leading to the Orders Under Review.....	12
D. The <i>Orders</i> Under Review	18
1. The <i>Moratoria Order</i>	19
2. The <i>Small Cell Order</i>	20
E. Prior Appellate Proceedings	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	32
ARGUMENT.....	42
I. The Commission reasonably clarified how Sections 253 and 332(c)(7) apply to specific problems in the current wireless marketplace.....	44
A. Moratoria on new infrastructure deployment prohibit or effectively prohibit telecommunications services.....	44
1. Express moratoria violate Section 253(a).....	45
2. De facto moratoria violate Section 253(a).	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
3. Moratoria will rarely implicate Section 253’s safe harbors.	49
4. Portland’s challenges to the <i>Moratoria Order</i> are unavailing.....	50
B. Fees that exceed the actual costs a locality must incur effectively prohibit small cell deployment.	58
1. The Commission’s conclusion that inflated fees effectively prohibit small cell deployment is reasonable and amply supported by the record.	62
a. Inflated fees directly impede wireless deployment in high-cost areas.....	65
b. Inflated fees in must-serve areas also indirectly impede or delay deployment in other areas.	72
2. The Commission reasonably concluded that Section 253(c) does not protect small cell fees that exceed the actual costs a locality must incur.	77
3. The Commission’s limited safe harbor is also reasonable.	86
C. Unascertainable aesthetic restrictions effectively prohibit small cell deployment.....	89
1. The record supports the Commission’s findings concerning aesthetic restrictions.	91
2. The Commission’s approach is consistent with the text and purposes of Section 332(c)(7).	95
3. Petitioners overstate the burdens of compliance.	97
D. Failing to act on small cell applications in a timely manner violates the “reasonable period of time” requirement and, in addition, effectively prohibits small cell deployment.....	100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
1. The Commission reasonably adopted new shot clocks tailored to small cell deployments.	100
2. Petitioners’ objections to the new shot clock periods for small cells are meritless.	104
3. The Commission reasonably declined, for now, to materially change the shot clock remedies.	108
II. Petitioners’ statutory arguments offer no basis to disturb the Commission’s reasonable exercise of delegated authority.	114
A. The Commission’s approach is consistent with Congress’s decision to preserve local zoning authority.	114
B. The Commission’s approach is reasonable and consistent with this Court’s decisions.	116
C. Localities cannot evade preemption by claiming to manage public rights-of-way in a proprietary capacity.	124
1. States and localities act in a regulatory capacity when authorizing and setting terms for wireless infrastructure in public rights-of-way.	125
2. The same logic applies when states and localities set terms for access to structures they own or control within their public rights-of-way.	130
3. Petitioners overstate the scope of the <i>Small Cell Order</i>	132
D. Section 224 does not exempt public utilities from the Commission’s interpretations of Sections 253 and 332(c)(7).	135
E. The Commission reasonably considered the effects of its actions on 5G facilities and mobile broadband.	140
F. The Commission reasonably adopted the same approach for both wireline and wireless facilities.	143

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
III. Montgomery County’s separate challenges are not properly before the Court and do not support reversal.....	145
A. Montgomery County lacks standing to bring these challenges.	145
B. The Commission addressed NEPA’s application to small cells in an earlier order, not the <i>Orders</i> under review, and Montgomery County cannot challenge that order here.	148
C. The Commission was not bound to update its radiofrequency exposure limits before issuing the <i>Small Cell Order</i>	151
IV. Petitioners’ constitutional arguments lack merit.....	153
A. The <i>Orders</i> do not violate the Fifth Amendment.	153
B. The <i>Orders</i> do not violate the Tenth Amendment.	159
CONCLUSION	163
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	164
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	166
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	167

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002).....	156, 157
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	148
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	130
<i>AT&T Commc’ns of the Sw., Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 582 (N.D. Tex. 1998), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 243 F.3d 928 (5th Cir. 2001).....	59
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	119
<i>Atay v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016).....	115
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	31
<i>Bell Atl. Mobile of Rochester L.P. v. Town of Irondequoit</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 391 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....	110
<i>Bell Atl.-Md., Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Md. 1999), <i>vacated on procedural grounds</i> , 212 F.3d 863 (4th Cir. 2000).....	59
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	150
<i>Cellular Tel. Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 166 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1999).....	110, 160
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	157
<i>Citizens Against Ruining the Env't v. EPA</i> , 535 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2008).....	146
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001).....	117
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	8, 10
<i>City of Sausalito v. O'Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	147
<i>Crown Castle NG Atl. LLC v. City of Newport News</i> , No. 4:15CV93, 2016 WL 4205355 (E.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2016)	92
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	151
<i>Cty. Council of Prince George's Cty. v. Zimmer Dev. Co.</i> , 120 A.3d 677 (Md. 2015).....	147
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	146
<i>Davidson v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 639 (1996)	98
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 435 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	154, 155
<i>Friends of Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018).....	31, 32
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2015).....	143
<i>In re Multidistrict Vehicle Air Pollution M.D.L. No. 31</i> , 481 F.2d 122 (9th Cir. 1973).....	146
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	146
<i>Ka Makani ’O Kohala Ohana Inc. v. Water Supply</i> , 295 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2002).....	150
<i>Level 3 Commc’ns, LLC v. City of St. Louis</i> , 477 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007).....	120, 121
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	152
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Bell Atl.</i> , 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001)	159
<i>Medina-Nunez v. Lynch</i> , 788 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015) (per curiam).....	31
<i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005).....	121, 155, 160
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. FCC</i> , 811 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	161

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>N.J. Payphone Ass’n Inc. v. Town of West N.Y.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 631 (D.N.J. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 299 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2002)	79, 129
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	31
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22, 31, 86, 122
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	159, 161
<i>NextG Networks of N.Y. v. City of New York</i> , No. 03-Civ-9672, 2004 WL 2884308 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2004)..... 513 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2008)	131 131, 132
<i>Northcoast Env’tl. Ctr. v. Glickman</i> , 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998).....	150
<i>Ogden Fire Co. No. 1 v. Upper Chichester Twp.</i> , 504 F.3d 370 (3d Cir. 2007)	103
<i>Olympia Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006).....	127, 128
<i>Omnipoint Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , 738 F.3d 192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	128
<i>P.R. Tel. Co. v. Mun. of Guayanilla</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.P.R. 2005)..... 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006)	78 <i>passim</i>
<i>Petroleum Exploration, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 304 U.S. 209 (1938).....	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	115
<i>Qwest Broadband Servs., Inc. v. City of Boulder</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Colo. 2001)	159
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004).....	58, 120, 121
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers</i> <i>v. USDA</i> , 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005).....	150
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	148
<i>RT Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2000).....	22, 120
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 830 F.2d 1052 (9th Cir. 1987).....	128
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	116
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	146
<i>Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> , 583 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2009).....	128
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Mills</i> , 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002)	128
<i>Sprint Tel. PCS, L.P. v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Superior Commc'ns v. City of Riverview</i> , 881 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018).....	128

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>TCG N.Y., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 305 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenn. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 863 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2017).....	146
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	146
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	156
<i>United States v. Lowry</i> , 512 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2008).....	150
<i>Util. Workers Union v. FERC</i> , 896 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	146
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	8
<i>Wisc. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	125
<i>XO Mo., Inc. v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mo. 2003).....	59, 78, 85
 Administrative Decisions:	
<i>2014 Wireless Infrastructure Order:</i>	
<i>Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless</i> <i>Facilities Siting Policies</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 12865 (2014).....	
	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Payphone Ass'n</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 14191 (1997)	21, 121, 123
<i>Cal. Water & Tel. Co.</i> , 64 F.C.C.2d 753 (1977)	140

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Minnesota Preemption Order:</i>	
<i>In re Petition of the State of Minnesota</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 21697 (1999).....	83, 125
<i>NEPA Order:</i>	
<i>Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 3102 (2018).....	12, 13, 149
<i>New England Pub. Commc’ns Council Petition for Preemption Pursuant to Section 253</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 19713 (1996)	56
<i>Radiofrequency Proceeding:</i>	
<i>Reassessment of FCC Radiofrequency Exposure Limits and Policies</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 3498 (2013)	21, 151, 152
<i>Shot Clock Order:</i>	
<i>Declaratory Ruling to Clarify Provisions of Section 332(c)(7)</i> , 24 FCC Rcd. 13994 (2009)	11
<i>TCI Cablevision of Oakland Cty., Inc.</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 21396 (1997)	52
 Constitution, Statutes, And Regulations:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	7, 41, 153, 155
U.S. Const. amend. X	<i>passim</i>
Communications Act of 1934 (Communications Act or Act), <i>as amended</i> , 47 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	53
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	53
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 224.....	38, 133
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(1)	38, 134, 136
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(4)	134, 137
47 U.S.C. § 224(b)	138
47 U.S.C. § 224(d)(1)	138
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(2)	138
47 U.S.C. § 224(g)	139
47 U.S.C. § 253.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(a)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(b)	9, 50, 56
47 U.S.C. § 253(c).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(d)	9
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)	143
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	53
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(ii)	10, 103, 109
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii).....	96, 114, 155
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv)	10, 100
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v)	10, 11, 28, 108
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(C)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	5
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, Title VI, 126 Stat. 156 (Spectrum Act) (codified in scattered sections of 47 U.S.C.)	112
Section 6409, 47 U.S.C. § 1455.....	112
Section 6409(a)(1), 47 U.S.C. § 1455(a)(1).....	12, 113
Section 6409(a)(2), 47 U.S.C. § 1455(a)(2).....	11
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i>).....	7, 145
Telecommunications Act of 1996 (1996 Act), Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	<i>passim</i>
Preamble, 110 Stat. at 56	1, 7, 142
Section 706(a), 47 U.S.C. § 1302(a)	39, 142
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(5).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2344	5, 150
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1).....	5, 150
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307	21
47 C.F.R. § 1.1310	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
47 C.F.R. § 1.1312(e)(2)	13
47 C.F.R. § 1.1409	139
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411	139
 Other Authorities:	
141 Cong. Rec. S8170 (daily ed. June 12, 1995)	85
141 Cong. Rec. S8172 (daily ed. June 12, 1995)	85
Dictionary of Modern English Usage (2d ed. 1995).....	56
Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, Press Release, <i>Chairman Pai Proposes to Maintain Current Radiofrequency Exposure Safety Standards</i> (Aug. 8, 2019), https://www.fcc.gov/document/chairman-pai-proposes-maintain-current-rf-exposure-safety-standards	152
Gardner F. Gillespie, <i>Rights-of-Way Redux: Municipal Fees on Telecommunications Companies and Cable Operators</i> , 107 Dickinson L. Rev. 209 (2002)	126
Julius L. Sackman, <i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> (3d ed. rev. July 2013)	156, 157, 158
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1993).....	56
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	56
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	7, 57, 85
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Bureau Reports There Are 89,004 Local Governments in the United States</i> (Aug. 30, 2012), https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/governments/cb12-161.html	62
